

SLP(C)No. 7540 OF 2001  
ITEM No.47

Court No. 7

SECTION XI  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.7540/2001

(From the judgement and order dated 23/03/2001 in MAC 84/2000  
of The HIGH COURT OF Allahabad AT LUCKNOW)

U.P. EXPORT CORPORATION & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

M/S. AMAN AGENCIES & ORS.

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for stay & exemption from filing O.T. & with prayer  
for interim relief)

With

SLP(C)No.12954/2001,

(with appln. for directions and with prayer for interim relief)

CONMT.PET.(Civil)No.312/2001 in

SLP(C) 12954/2001

Date : 09/11/2001 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.B. SHAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. S.B. Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr. Rakesh Diwevedi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ravi Verma, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) 7540/2001@@

CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

...L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J  
.SP2

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that Shri G.B. Patanaik, IAS, Secretary, Department of Public Enterprises, Govt. of UP would be appointed as sole arbitrator for deciding the disputes raised by the petitioners by issuing necessary order on or before 26th November, 2001. He further states that the arbitrator would be requested to dispose of the matter as early as possible.

...2/-

- 2 -

In this view of the matter, impugned order passed by the High Court stands modified and petition stands disposed of accordingly.

SLP(C) 12954/2001@@

CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

As the order passed by the High Court in SLP(C) No.7540/2001 is set aside, the High Court to decide the appeal filed by the respondent on merits as early as possible and in any set of circumstances the interim relief granted by the High Court should not continue for more than 60 days.

Special leave petition stands disposed of accordingly.

Cont.P. (C) 312/2001 in SLP(C) 12954/2001@@

CC

Contempt petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

.SP1

(D.L. Chugh)  
Court Master

(K.K. Chadha)  
Court Master